(MEKK1), E3 ubiquitin protein ligase (MAP3K1) genes;
whereas, bta-miR-490 regulated the pregnancy-associated
plasma protein A, pappalysin 1 (Table 5).

Bta-miR-34c’nin DMRT-like family A1 (DMRTA1),
DMRT-like family B with proline rich C-terminal 1, F-box
and WD repeat domain containing 8 (FBXW8), F-box
protein 5 (FBXO5), SMAD family member 4 (SMAD4),
and Wnt family member 2B (WNT2B) genes (Table 5).

Bta-miR-1247-5p regulated the Wnt family member
2B (WNT2B) and Wnt family member 4 (WNT4) genes,
and bta-miR-222 regulated estrogen receptor 1 (ESR1),
doublesex and mab-3 related transcription factor 3
(DMRT3), and insulin-like growth factor 1 (IGF1), which
were related with the reproductive system (Table 5).

The expression values of 5 miRNA candidates were
measured by qRT-PCR. The qRT-PCR results agreed with
the data obtained in the small RNA sequencing (p < 0.01,
p < 0.001), thereby confirming the reliability of the small
RNA sequencing results (Figures 5A, 5B).
3.4. miRNA-mRNA network analysis
MiRNA-protein interactions were analyzed to determine
the relationship of target genes to the prolactin signaling,
ovarian steroidogenesis, oocyte maturation, and oocyte
meiosis pathways. We identified the candidate miRNAs
such as bta-miR-196a, bta-miR-490, bta-miR-1247-5p,
bta-miR-34c, and bta-miR-222 appeared to act as potential
regulators (Figure 6).

Table 3. Results of raw reads before and after quality control of the Follicular [Fol] and Luteal [Lut] libraries.

Read Type

Fol Lut

Reads number Ratio Reads number Ratio

Total reads number 5430473 100% 6009702 100%
Low quality 4887 0.09% 4206 0.07%
Adaptor 3 null 59735 1.1% 64904 1.08%
Insert null 73311 1.35% 67308 1.12%
5′ adaptor contaminants 19006 0.35% 52284 0.87%
Size < 18 nt 534901 9.85% 615393 10.24%
PolyA 1086 0.02% 1802 0.03%
High quality [size ≥ 18 nt] 4738630 87.26% 5203800 86.59%

Figure 2. Frequency distribution of sequence lengths of sequencing results in all samples. A) Follicular library (Fol), n = 6 and B) Luteal
library (Lut), n = 6.

ÖZDEMİR and ÇOMAKLI / Turk J Vet Anim Sci

512

4. Discussion
One of the known regulators of ovarian events is estrogen.
Estrogen regulates follicular development by stimulating
the proliferation of granulosa cells in the ovary [30–33].
Steroidogenesis is increased by the augmentation of FSH
activity increases and lead to greater progesterone and
estradiol synthesis.  Progesterone plays an important role
in regulating the reproductive cycle by releasing it from